Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)




)

ACE 24 HOUR BAIL, INCORPORATED, 
) 

No. 00-2520 DI

and HARVEY B. MOORE,
)




)



Respondents.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The Director of Insurance (Director) filed a complaint on October 27, 2000, seeking this Commission’s determination that the bail bond licenses of Ace 24 Hour Bail, Incorporated (Ace) and Harvey B. Moore (Moore) are subject to discipline for making fraudulent representations in connection with bail bond transactions.


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on April 9, 2001.  Kimberly A.  Grinston represented the Director.  Michael J. Svetlic of Svetlic, Wieland & Wemhoff, L.C., represented Moore.  The Director dismissed the portions of its complaint related to Ace.  The remaining parties did not elect to file written arguments.  Our reporter filed the transcript on April 20, 2001.

Findings of Fact

1. Moore was a licensed bail bond agent, License No. BB507701507, at all relevant times until he surrendered his license on or about March 16, 2000.  That license was in good standing at all relevant times until it was surrendered. 

A.  Volusia County Letter 

2. In August 1999, Moore falsified a letter to indicate that Robert E. Hanks (Hanks) was incarcerated in a Volusia County Branch Jail in Daytona Beach, Florida.  Moore falsified the letter to show that it was issued by an employee of Volusia County. 

3. The letter was not issued by an employee of Volusia County.  The representation that Hanks was incarcerated in Volusia County was false, Moore knew that it was false, and it was material to a bail bond transaction.  

4. Moore faxed the letter to the Municipal Court of Liberty, Missouri, in August 1999.  Moore intended that the Liberty Municipal Court rely on the letter’s representation in connection with a bail bond transaction.  

B.  Geary County Letter

5. In August 1999, Moore falsified a letter to indicate that Jerry D. Smith (Smith) was incarcerated by the Geary County Sheriff’s Department in Junction City, Kansas.  Moore falsified the letter to show that it was issued by an employee with the Geary County Sheriff’s Department.

6. The letter was not issued by an employee of the Geary County Sheriff’s Department.  The representation that Smith was incarcerated in Geary County was false, Moore knew that it was false, and it was material to a bail bond transaction.  

7. Moore faxed the letter to the Liberty Municipal Court in August 1999.  Moore intended that the Liberty Municipal Court rely on the letter’s representation in connection with a bail bond transaction.  

C.  Conviction

8. On December 27, 1999, the prosecutor for Clay County, Missouri, filed an information in the Circuit Court of Clay County, charging Moore with two counts of forgery in violation of section 570.090.1(4),
 a Class C felony.  Count I pertained to the letter of incarceration from Volusia County, Florida, and Count II pertained to the letter of incarceration from Geary County, Kansas.

9. On March 15, 2000, the prosecutor filed an amended information in the Circuit Court of Clay County, charging Moore with two counts of tampering with a public record in violation of section 575.110, a Class A misdemeanor.

10. On March 15, 2000, Moore pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Clay County to two counts of tampering with a public record in violation of section 575.110, a Class A misdemeanor.  The court sentenced Moore to one year of imprisonment on each count to run concurrently, but suspended execution of the sentence and placed Moore on two years of supervised probation.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Moore’s bail bond agent license is subject to discipline.  Section 621.045.  The Director has the burden to show that Moore has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Director alleges that Moore’s license is subject to discipline under section 374.755.1(5), which provides:


1.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license required by sections 374.700 to 374.775 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his license for any one or any combination of the following causes: 

*   *   * 


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of the profession licensed or regulated by sections 374.700 to 374.775[.]

(Emphasis added.)


Moore admits that he altered the letters of incarceration from Volusia and Geary Counties.
  He requests that his license not be revoked entirely, but be placed on probation concurrently with the period of probation ordered by the court so that his license will be reinstated after he completes the two-year period of court-ordered probation.  Moore points out that he has not had any other similar instances of conduct in approximately ten years as a licensed bail agent. 


This Commission determines only whether there is cause for the Director to discipline Moore’s license.  When we decide that there is cause for the Director to discipline a license, we certify the record to the Director for conducting his own proceedings to determine the appropriate degree of discipline.  Section 621.110.  Therefore, any request for probation in lieu of revocation must be presented to the Director when he conducts his own proceedings.


Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Bever v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, No. WD57880 (Mo. App., W.D. January 30, 2001); Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Moore demonstrated a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability when he falsified the letters of incarceration from Volusia and Geary Counties and submitted them to the court.  Therefore, we conclude that Moore’s license is subject to discipline under section 374.755.1(5) for incompetence.


Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.” Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Moore admitted that he acted intentionally when he testified that he personally falsified the documents and submitted them to court.  We conclude that Moore’s license is subject to discipline under section 374.755.1(5) for misconduct.


Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  We have found that Moore acted intentionally.  Intent and indifference are mutually exclusive.  Moore did not act with mere indifference, conscious or otherwise.  Therefore, we conclude that Moore is not subject to discipline under section 374.755.1(5) for gross negligence. 


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 744 (10th ed. 1993).  Moore intended to deceive the court with the 

falsified documents and intended for the court to rely on the documents in relation to a bail bond transaction.  We conclude that Moore’s license is subject to discipline under section 374.755.1(5) for fraud, dishonesty, and misrepresentation.

Summary


We conclude that there is cause to discipline Moore’s bail bond agent license under section 374.755.1(5) for incompetency, misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation and dishonesty.  We conclude that there is not cause to discipline Moore’s license under section 374.755.1(5) for gross negligence.  The allegations against Ace have been dismissed.


SO ORDERED on May 21, 2001.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�Moore’s counsel objected when the Director moved for the admission of copies of the two letters into evidence.  We took the objection under advisement.  Moore later testified under oath that he personally altered those letters and submitted them to the court.  We sustain the objection, but find the letters unnecessary to our conclusion that Moore’s license is subject to discipline.
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